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U.S, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
OFFICE OF ENDANGERED SPECIES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

September B, 1978

Dear George:

Thank you for your letter of 26 August; I would
indead 1ike to have a copy of the Monk seal and
green turtle on the beach for use in the Endan-
gered Species Techniecsl Bulletin when the pro-
posal for greesn turtle Criticel Habitat 1s pub-
lished in the Federal Register. Tf possible, it
woild also be nice to have m photo of just the
turtle besking by itealf. OFf course, you would be
given credit for the photo; we conld algo have
duplicates made and b and w's should you need any
axtra copleg.

The propossal for green sea turtle Critical Habltet
is now circuleting for in-house review. It includes
nearly all of French Frigete Bhoals, Lisfianski,
Layean, Pearl and Hermesz Reef, and Hecker Island ==
well as areas in Amer. Samoa (Rose Atoll), Pacifie
Truet Territory, and Florida. You will be offieislly
notified when the propossl appears {hopefully in

the next couple of weeks). In addition, I belleve
Bop-Howak of cur staff is working of Critical
Habitat for the monk seal.

Thank you for your help with the photos and your
long standing committment to the survival of the
gea turtles in the Paclfic.



U.S., FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
OFFICE OF ENDANGERED SPECIES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

Octobar 20, 1978
Dear Georger

The notice that is contained in the ESTB
meant that the proposal for green sea turtle
critical habitat was meant to be published in
the Federal Register within about 90 days. I

: Ehiumplatad the proposal and sent it around for

“=uin house review about a month ago. Unfortunately,
in the meantime, our authorization ran out and
our money was cut off. We have =still not bBeen ra-
authorized although Congress has passed what
essentially is a very much weakened revised
Endangered Species Act. The President has not
yet signed it although he is expected to. We
therefore can not proceed with a proposal until
we are allowed to get back in business, In
addition, there are new governmental regulations
concerning proposals about to go into effect
which should significantly lengthen the time to
get anything published in the FR, Much more red
tape than you can imagine, Therefore it is en-
tirely conceivable that the green sea turtle CH
will be delayed quite some time, if it is indeed
ever published. In any case, I will keep you in-
formed as to what the cutcome is.

Sincerely

fin
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D/S1fL,22 S5r. Director Ceneral da
; f Desarrello Forestal
Ministerio de Agriculeura v
Ganaderia
Calle Guayaquil 1740
Cesllla 29149

QUITO
Ecuador

19 de octubre de 197§

Discinguide Senor Director,

Recientemente hemos aido informados de la existencia de un lmportante comerclo
de productos de tortugas marinaa (Lepidochelys olivacea) proveniente del
Ecuador, principalmente la exportacifn con fines comerclales de carne y pieles
de tortuga realizedas por las companfas Weptuno, Exporklore y Expromar,

Dado que la especle en cuestidn figurs en el Apéndice I de la ConvenciSn rmis
arriba citada, la cual Ecuador ratificd el 11 de Fobrero de 1975, toda
loportacidn, exportacidn o reexportacidn de especimenes de esa especis

deberd realizarse conforme con les exigencias del Artfcule III de dicha
Convencidn; todo comercio que viole esag disposiciones debera prohibirse y
aplicar las ganciones penales saf como les medidss de confiscacidn que se
imponen,

Por tal motive y como la Secvetarfa de la Convenclon estima que la especis
Lepidochalys olivacea estd serinmente afectada por el comercio citado, rogamcs
encarecldamente nos Iinforme a la brevedad posible sobre todos los hechos
concernientes al comerclo de esta especle, ya que su Direccién fue designada
como Autoridad Administrativa de la Convencidn porT Acuerdo Ministerial Mo, 0462
del 23 de noviembre de 1976, Particularments le ruego nos envie los datos que
de mencionan en el Artfculo VIII (&) de la ConvenciSn (nimero y naturaleza de
los permises y certificados emitidos, as{ como los Estados con los cuales se
realizd dicho comercio, etc.), Le agradecerfamos también, en virtud del
Articulo XIII de la Convencidn, sus puntos de vista ¢ Inforcaclones sobre las
medidas para corregir la situacicn.

Esperando su respuesta, reciba las seguridades de ml mig alts consideracion,

Putect ot

Peter H, Sand
3 Secretario Genmeral

€sCe? Dry Galo Cantos Oviedo, Director,
Centre de Biologfa, Universidad Central de Ecuador;
Dr. Fernando Ortlz Crespo
Instituto de Clencias, Universidad Cat3lica del Ecuadar
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e Dmar.Mr.S5and: This ia = copy of a lattar mallad to Mr.Marquaz today,
) It 1a self-axplanatory and will .glve you maore background on the Ecua-
PONTIFICIA UNNEASIDAD CATOLICA sel Ecuspos JoTian 'Pisheriss' of Lspidochelys olivacesa,
. While the Minlsterio da Agriculturs is quita
Received: | 8.11.78 in favor of stopping turtle catches, tha Minie
iy tario d8 Recursos Naturales (Pesca) does not
: _ | 12 DE OCTUBRE 10.78 ¥ CARRIGN faml obliguad by ths Intl.Agreamant, As aluway:
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‘MmBExico 74 D.F. nes Exteriorss mi-
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' Hatnds fon Mo

Iﬂl Mis Considerzciones: 5??:?y?hu-
| He estade ssperandeo la cportunidad de comunicarms con alguna
persona del Inatituto de Pasca de Mixico que se interssara por
tortugas marinas,; y al fin su nombrs me fus dado por sl Dr. Tem

fitts del U,5.Fish and Wildlife Service. La causa de mil desso

|de sscribir a uno Hs Uds. ss hacar un resporte breve sobre la pes

ca comercial de Lapidochalys olivaces en aguas dal litoral scua-
‘torianoc para promover una cempana internacional que logras avitar

'que se sxtingan estas tortugas,.

| El Dp+ Galo Cantos de la Universidad Central y yo fuimos nome

| | |brados Autpeidades.Ciantificas para la aplicaciBn del Convenio de
[ ! Protsceifn de Eapecies Raras-y Amsnazadas sujstas-a Comercio Inter
| |, |nacionak por sl Gobierno ecuatorimno, y realizamos una visita de
tras dfas al pusrto de Manta y a su vecindad para constatar la
'~ |Forma; Intensidad,. etc. ds la capturs de tortugas marinas, Egts tra
| |bajn lo cumplinos en sl mes de Mayo y los resultados del misme fue-
| | | |ron objsto de un informg detallado ques entregamoa sn las dos semanas
! slgulentes a nuestfa visita a Manta ml Director de Desarrollo Forsstal

1 dal Ministerio de Agricultura y Canaderfa (Auteridad Administrati-
va del Convenio).

. El1 resumen ds sate informe ss como siguei exlaten clnco compa=-
nfas "pesquerss” que se dedican cas!l exclusivamenta al fasnamisnto
; - 'de tortusss marinas como actividad en el Ecuador. Las tortuges son
Lepidochelys olivacea adultas capturadas por peasadgres "artesans-
Tea™ (4= deciT, Individuos cen cancas o botes pequenos) ques las en-
cusntran de 15 a 20 millas de la costa o mds lejos,.nunca més carca,
Fot - Las tortugas son despostadas y se salvan sus cuatro sxtremidades las
L gus son saladas,empacadas y exportadas. Una compania quisre exportar
carne y misntras tanto almacena cmrne de tortugs en sus bodegas en
Manta, donde hay cajas con letresros que dicen "grasn turtls maat®
(obviaments no es Sato sine Pacific ridley msat, que no tendrfa mer-
cado)}, E1 velumen de pasca en sl litoral desdes la Prontera norts has
‘ te ol golfo de Guaysquil ee ds unas 200-400 tortugas diarias cada dla

S Pl o e

del afio (no hay estaciBn mala, solo df4s malos cuando sl viento no
| deja ver las tertugas flotsnde). Les sxtremidades son snviadas a cure
i . tidores sn Japln y Europa (Italim, Suizs, Francia) qus ocbtienen de s-
' llas cusro fino para articulos de lujo. S5e han encontrado varies mar=
| cas, todas del Instituto de Pesce de MExico, {ncluysndo una sn mi po
der que dicer G+5054, Pramio-Devolvar, SIC Inltﬁfna: [
/ """y ‘Naclonal Pesca/

Mexics T;u.ﬁ.(iddu lﬁ'Iiiﬁi&uliij.iElii mé fue entresgaca por el Sr,
s aidetbii i Sl :
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Francisco Lebn, comprador de Expromar, guisn llava sl dinero a los
pescadores a cembio del cual sllos le antrssan las tortugas. Cada
tortuga sra comprada a razon de aprox. U$ l0.0o0 a los pesscadoras.
La|tortugs cuya marca reporto fus capturada en Vecha indstermina=
ﬂaipurn recignts entre la Isla La Plata y sl litoral scuatoriano.

'Ms parecs que no se nacesita conecer mucho de demografla para
concluir que al ritmo actual de destruccifin la poblacifn del lito=-
ral scuatoriano de estos animales sstf sn paligro de extlnguirse a
un|plazo de unos pacos anos. Esto no serfa un problema internaclo-
Hli s{ las tortuges desovaran sn sl Ecuador, peroc no hay datos da
que asf ssa y lo qus es més, las disectadas por nosotros nd sigquiera
tanfan husvos Pormados (solo chicos, da 4 mm da diam. modal). Ds la=s
capturadas sole un 15 % o menoa son machos, Parsce qus todas visnen
du|lm!rin: Cantral y M&xico sn migracifn. Ppdria Ud., mandarme coplas
deiartfeulos gus indigquen la ubicacifn de lms playas ds desove de

‘L.olivecea sn sl Pacifico?

lEl argqumento gque a vecss Ba oye provanients das les industriales
qus procesan y sxportan alatas des tortugas =s qua aun sin no desovan
en 8l Ecuador; =l heche de que provengan de Puera daberfa hacernos
aln mis codiclosps da capturarlas pusato que,si no,otros lo harfan
(ws decir, los Colombianos, Panamsnos, Costaricanses, stc. ). Por o=
tra parts, saben gue Mixico dice tensr una politica conssrvacionista
psfo por atra parts concede licenclas de captura no solo da unos po=-
ros sino de milss de @ jsmplares (el casoc de L. kampii an sl Atlénti-
co)s Yo no s al Esto sea clerto) sl lo smy no hay ssparanza alguna
de'qus ss salvan las tortudas gus desovan an Mixico, puss no habr{a
argumsntos para dictar una pollitica conssrvacionista san otros palass.
Psro si no lo ss, sntonces usando canalss diplomiticos México podria
asyudarnos a avitar qus siga asta sxplotacifn irracional que bensfi-
cis un poco m unos cuantos pessadores “artesanalss®™ y que tras ganan
cids cuantiosas a cinco firmas exportadoras.

\Come recibf una copia de una caria de un funclonario de IUCN diri-
gida a la Direcciln de Dasarrolle Farastal spbre este mismo asunto,
ms parmito snviarls a 61 una copla de fsta para EUu sl esfusrzo sea
afn mfs intsrnacional, Pgnifndoms s sus snteras Grdesnes (yo en reali-
dad soy mfs arnitBlogo que herpstBlogo), quedo de Ud.

il D5

r.Fgfnands [,0rtiz-Crespo
. | Jufa, Dgpartemento de Biologfa
(. "0 i Instituto ds Clenclas
i1} .i=iiuﬂ1u-r:1did CatBlica did Ecuador
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D/1/1.22 The Jermonent Ssevatary,
Minigtry of Flaborias,
PHS fekE Hale,
T
1 Septesher 1978
1

Dase Sie,

o bave Jesently cccelved csliable reportas on tha coutinuous
| captuse Tad slaughter ol rmriad turtloe by the crewp ol Japanase
tuna flabing flacts scatipced ja cthe carricorial wakara oL cha
tasldives, sud on tho subsequens sile of Jounied specioens oL
thasa turtles in Japan. A3 the species concerned (wainly Uawesbill
mmé Creen turtlas) are listed as cndungecad oo Appeadiz 1 o che
abova Convention, tha wmattsr is of great concarn Co us.

it is ny undesotandiag that the captuce of turbies amd tortolses
ls conplataly peotbited fn iale's Atell; that the capture of
turtlas lzss then 2% foer nnd of tortolges less thon 2 [ast Is
seohibited throushout tho Meldives; and chat chare 13 also 2
ban on cxport of 211 savine tuztles from the Maldivee. Iha
1sgislati=a taxes conceomed should eartainly ba brought to the
sttemtion of foreimm (faling Jlasts cperating ln Larine &rcdd
within the |urlsdiecrion of tha depublic of Maldives, Iln oresr Lo
onsure that national legislation is respscted and <oatraveailons
prosesuied,

Rt |

Accossion Lo tha Coaveation by the Republic of Haldives would
greatly strengthon international trade controla Lo cthis araa.
Inelosed for your informsctiom [ a copy of the note ragevdiag the

. forthwoming sccond session ol Coe Contracting Paccies to the Coa=
vantion {to be held at Jan Jos$, Costa Eies, from 19 to 30 Maxch
1979) which was tronssitted to your Governcent on 13 Juna 1573,
Plasse lot us kmow Lf wa can ba of any furthar assistence,

Youra faichfully,

Peter H. Sand ™
Secretary General

: _ _E.B. Baysinger
;‘, " b.c.e, Th. Hoffmann
; J. Eurton



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Mational Fish and Wildlife Labaratory
Anchorage Field Station
4454 Business Park Boulevard
Amchorage, Alaska 99503
FPhone; ®07-274-7611

Dear George, 15 Now. 1978

I am in the initisl] stages of writing a note on new species

of birds recorded in the Northwestern Hawailan Islands during
this past year. Have you written or are you considering writing
up the Steller's Sea Eagle occurrence? If so, then I will
mention your observations in reference, just let me know

vhere to find 1t. If you haven't gotton around to it yet,
perhaps we could combine our observations with those of the
Johnaons into a comprehensive picture of avian stragglers.

Please let me know the status of your eagle sightinga.

gincerely, o
L T e—
[ o

Mark J. Bauzon

I'?-'_:. Ly

Pleaze Reply by Adrenall
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546-5608 (RF)

November 17, 1978

Dennis Cornejo
Box 73
Cheney, WA 99004

Dear Dennis:

Your letter requesting reprints of publications on marine
sea turtle nesting has been forwarded to George Balazs.

Mr. Balazs has conducted several studies on the green sea
turtle under permit on the Hawaiian Islands Nationmal Wildlife
Refuge. You may wish to contact him directly in the future.
His address 1s:

Georae Balazs

University of Hawaii, Coconut Island
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
PD Box 1346

Kaneche, HI 86744

Sincerely,

’ S
ﬁ'g P Li*’? LA g S,

J. Brent Glezentanner
Manager
Hawafian/Pacific Islands NWR Complex

cc: 6. Balazs
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Movember 16, 1978

br. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawail at Manoa

F. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Fanecohe, Hawall 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

I am currently preparing a scientific report on the use and conservation of
ganetlic resources for the Hational Park Service and the UHESCC-MAE (Man and
the Bicsphere] program. This report addresses two bagic issues:

{1} the economic valus of genetic rescurces and the habitats
on which they depend for their survival; thia includes most
aspects of human uses of intraspecfic or interspecific
genetic variation, and

{2} the impact of present economic theories and practices on
genetic resources/diversity conservation.

%,

I hawve discussed my earch with Dr. ¥Ken Dodd and other pecple at the Office
of Endangersd speciazaﬁhhﬂgéhingtmn, D.2., and they have referred me £ you
for further information. r, Dodd informed me that you have translated wver-
gions of a publication by the Japanese Torteoise Shell Scoiety. He suggested
that I ask you for relevant articles or information on the tortoise shell
trade as wall as economically exploited sea turtles in general. I would be
grateful for any knowledge vou could provide on this topic. To give youa
some idea of the kind of information I am seeking on endangeread or threat-
ened species and economically valuable taxa, I am providing the following
explanatory notes concerning the research foous noted above. I genarally
nead:

{1} Data which serve to illustrate the economic wvalue of various
wild or weedy species of flora and fauna: this could include
the value of [(a} individual specimens, e.g., primates imported
for biomedical research; various species of unigque mammals,
birds, reptiles, amphibians, plants, ete., exported for the
crnamental or pet trades; etc., and (b) products derived from
such species; &.9., furs, skins and hides, tortoise shell,
butterfly wings, etc., and any jewelry, fashion iltems, gifts
or other itema derived from such products. nny tables, lists,
regords of trade wvolume, and noted values of shipments or indi-

LITTLEFIELD AUILDING » ALISTIN, TEXAS JE701
TELS: {812} 477-4835, 4774934, 444-9478



Balazs/Spage 2

vidual specimens would be helpful. My emphasis here would be on
examples of the most valuable [(dollar vwalues if possible) , most
unigque or rare, and most representative taxa (i.e., prefer a
variety of examples, sncompassing a diversity of habitats and
major taxonomic categories);

(2} Data which illustrate the current economlec or market demand
for endangered, rare or threatened species or products de—
rived from them: including, therefore, the economic value of
products or live gpecimens of species protected by either
various endangered species lists or the Appendices of the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species. I
am assaming here that this would primarily involve estimated
values for species {and derived goods) that have been confis-
cated, axcept in cases of legal permits, the latter of which
would be of interest 1f values are noted.

Ty

“f am leooking forward to hearing from you and cooperating further on this
regearch endeavor. I can be reached through the TEHL,; Inc., office; or
at the Division of Biological Sciences, University of Texas at Austin,
Austin, Texas T8712.

Eincerely yours,

;:Tﬁ‘ e LW:}E..-J-.’E& -J:T_JQ

Hargar;fﬂldfiald

Principal Investigator

Project on Use and Conservation
of Ganetic Rasources

MO:5h:T037
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Sir Peter M. Scott, Chalrman
Survival Service Commission, IUCN
cfo The Wildlife Trust

Slimbridge

Gloucester GLS JBT

England

Dear 5ir Peter:

Recently | returned from 16 months of fieldwork at Ascension Island,
where | studied the Green Turtle colony that nests there. As you are prob-
ably aware, Ascension Island is a mere speck in the South Atlantic Ocean,
the total land area comprising only 35 square miles. On Ascension, which is
the type locallity for Chelonla mydas, there nests a genetical ly Tsolated
population of green turtles, that Is unique not only morphologically but also

\behaviorally. They are the largest green turtles in the world, common 1y
attaining weights of 450-500 pounds. Thelr round trip migration between
feeding grounds on the coast of Brazil and their nesting grounds on Ascension,
a total distance of over 5,000 km, is farther than that recorded for any
other green turtle population in the world.

For more than 50 years now, the turtles have enjoved near-complete
protection by the British government during their nesting sojourn at Ascension.
The island is geographically very remote, separated by 800 miles of water
from the nearest point of land. Partly for logistic reasons, and partly
for security reasons (much classified government work is carried out on
Ascension) visitors have generally been denied access to the island. At the
present time, the island is inhabited by approximately 1000 people, Inclu-
ding British, Amerlcans, Saint Helenlans and South Africans.

However, | was recently appalled to learn that the British gowve rnment
is taking steps towards developing the island as alholiday resort area. As
you can see In the accompanying clipping from the island's weekly newspaper,
the plans include construction of five hotels, with "about 1250 rooms
avallable." The hotels in this "tourist resort by the sea" would undoubtably
be Tocated as near as possible to the Tsland's picturesque beaches. Because
only three miles of shoreline consist of beaches suitable for turtle nesting,
| feel that this would spel] disaster for the turtles. MNesting is very con-
centrated on these beaches, and even apparently slight disturbances near a
beach can have a major impact. In all fairness, the British on the island
have shown great concern for their turtles. However, even wlthout the added
burden of luxury beachfront hotels and a doubled or tripled human population,
minor catastrophes have recently taken place. For example, | found the
badies of over 500 charred hatchling turtles which had wandered into the
flames of a bonfire left unattended on the beach. Beach huts are located

EQUaAL EMFLEYMENT GPPORTUHITY AFFIEMATIVE ACTION ExFLEYER
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alongside two of the three major nesting beaches on the island. Lights from
these buildings frequently frighten female turtles coming ashore to lay their
eggs, and draw newly emerged hatchling turtles away from the sea. On one
occasion, more than 100 hatchlings were stomped to death when they were
attracted by lights, and mistakenly crawled Into a beach hut while a dance
was in progress.

While on Ascension, | became very concerned that too much sand is
being dredged from prime nesting beaches., Scars remain on beaches even
though years may have elapsed since dredging in a particular area has
ceased. In addition, there has been a tendency to take sand at all times
of the year, regardless of the nesting season. Frequently nests are
exhumed Tnadvertantly when the sand is removed.

In sum, | am extremaly concerned about the obvious disruption in the
form of lights and general commotion which would be caused by the presence
of large resort hotels closely adjacent to concentrated nesting beaches.
| also feel certaln that the beach sand would be uted in the construction
of the hotels, and | dread the impact that this is likely to have on the
nesting beaches themselves.

It seems a shame that when the British government has done so much to
protect these animals during the past 45 years, all their efforts sheuld end

in naught because of such an I11-concefved scheme as this. It is difficult
to stop commercial development of an area once plans have progressed too
Far. | am hoping there remains a chance of halting the proposed development

at Ascension now while it Is still in the '"pre-feasibility study" stage, |
hope that you will take an interest in the plight of these turtles, and
perhaps may be in a position to influence the decisions made by the British
government regarding the future of the nesting habitat of the Green Turtle
colony of Ascension Island. | am also writing to inform Dr. and Mrs.
Fittar of -this situatien.

Sinceraly yours,

1 enclosure = .
cc: Dr. George H. Balazs ;g"”-‘-//%m

Dr. Archie Carr tleanne A. Mortimar
Dr. David Ehrenfeld 3 Doctoral Candidate
Dr. Harold F. Hirth

Dr. George R. Hughes

Dr. F. Wayne King

Dr. Thomas E. Lovejoy

Dr. Rene Marquez M.

Dr. Hicholas Mrosovsky

Hr. Larry Ogren

Dr. Peter C. H. Pritchard

br. J. Perran Ross

Dr. Joop P. Schulz

Dr. Stephen Stancyk
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Now that the touriasm consultants have departed aftier completing their
on=the~spot investigations into Ascencion's potentinl as a boliday resort,
thie is perhape an appropriate time to coneider some of the implicationa
of the schame. It should bLe stressed here that ne firm declisions have yet
been taken and that there are a lot of hurdles to be overcome hefors any
development can be initdated. However, whatever reservatione one may have
about the practicebility orp advisability of any such scheme, the details
should be exemined mp g whole, so that everyone can get. & clear ploture
of * just what ig involved,

Undoubtedly, & numbep of people on Ascension wince at the very thought
of & tourdet induoiry on this Island. Ascension is, they feel, a rather
speclal plate, with a distinect, individual character and charm, as yet
uninfluenced by many of the commercial demande of the cutside worldj
remote, yet proud to be remote, To such people, tourism and its inevitabtle
trappings go right againet the grain and they mre convinced that any
development of this sort would surely destroy the unigue nature of this
Ieland, : H .

Ae one might expect, Mike Feters and Geoff Cowling eaw things rather
differently. While they wers here, they examined a nurber of possible
hotel sites on the Islend and collected a goed deal of basie information
needed for the completion of their pre-fossibility study, They alse paid
& visit to 5t Helena, for 5t Helena would become one of the meinatays of
the project, mlthough its contribution would ha largely in terms of man=-
power, services snd provisione.

fAscension has cme peculiar advantage for tourist development: there is
ug percanently settled population to be disrupted or antagonised, as has
happened =11 too fraqutnth on other ielands in the sun whore a tourist
industry has been set up. Yet there is no shortage of meEnpower, with 5t
Helena traditicpally supplying Ascension'as prenent organisetions,

Mike and Geoff see Aecension am s place for the 'pesce and quiet!
holiday, costing, at present values, about £350 in all for a fortnight,
ineluding aiy fare from Lurope, though they also hope that it would be
posaible to tap markets in Southern Afriea, Rorth America and meybé even
South America. Asgension, lying as it coss in mid-Atlantie, would he an
ideal stopover point once its airstrip was open to the world's airlines,
though the bulk of the tourict traffie would, initially at least, come in
peclage tours, with & whole aircreaft load bound for holidays hare.

In the carly stage, two or three hotels, offering 250 Teoma, could be
ready by 1082, One of these hotels wauld be 8 S0-reom luxury sstablishment
eatering for the top end of the market - the high-spender intorusted in
such pastimes g8 decp-sea fishing and scuba diving. Units of nhout 200

(continued on back pape....)
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rooms would open every other year, either as ney hotels or ms extensions
te existing cnes, Thus, by 1990, there would be about 1250 rocms availeble
on the Island. It seems likely that two botels would be located in the
Georgetown mres, 0§ near Two Boate and threse elsewhere on the Islank,
with Green Mountain being left pratty much alone, something akinm to u
national park = a place to visit but not to stay.

The firet few hotels would need to be financed by some governmental op

not, at that stage, be a private operstion. Thereafter it would depend on
bow things progressed - one peseibility is that if & government agency had
Built the first hotels, thess could then be eold to private cperators and
the proceeds ueed for further development, & method that was successfully
ouployed on the QGresk islaprdas, : ’

Obviously, masy obstacles would have te be surmeunted. The politiced and
esourity positiona would have te be mortad out, to ensure use of the
eirstrdip for commercial flights, and finsnce would have to be found from
somswhers. Assuming that thees ere not insuperable, then mopd immediste
quaetions cen be coansiderasd, Howy you may be asking, 4s the Island to be
made sufficlently sttractive? Thers would, to say the leest, be n certain
amount of clearing up to do - old installations to be dismantled mnd
removed} new mrrangsments resched for the dispossl of rubbish,

Eech hotel would be responsible for landscaping and planting 1ts own
surroundings, and with the continued usa of effluent this chould be guite
successful, without using veluabls drinking water. Additional water could
be supplled from the old catchment areas and Irom new catchments, sueh sz
rocfe in reaidentinsl arems like Two Boats, This leads to snother important
pointy the wemther, Records apparsntly show that this Year's acontinued
rain really is froakish and that Ascension should be able to expsot sunny
weather all round the year, one of the prime requirements for any tourist
resort by the sea, ' - ' ey = 3

S0 far, the greatest advantagea of the smchesme have hardly bean °
mentloned = the benefits that would scorus to 5t Helena, A successsful
tourist industry here could provide an snormous booat to St Helenat's
sconomy, There would Be increased opportunities for employment here, not
only work in constructing hotels (and that over a twelve-year peried), but
aleo in the runming of the hotele pnd the ancillary cervices - airpart and
transport services, shopas, oafea, fishing tripa and so on. In addition,

Bt Halona would be shle to sUpply many of the basis commodities raquired
here - such a8 fish end meat - and there im even talk of building a
brevery, largely to supply Ascension. ' '

Tourlem to 5t Helens dossn't ssem to heve quits the same pomsibilities,
The lack of an siratrip, and the difficulty in building one in the near
future, suggest that 1inks bétween the Islands will continue to be by sea.
A second BMS would be necded, as well as a smaller cargo/pacsengar vesssl
plying regularly back and forth between ths Islands, snd o a falr nucber
of visitoras could bs taken down to Jamestown, :

Without doubt, the opportunity te improve the socaomis statos of 8t
Helena im the greastest point in favour of daveloping tousism on Asoension.
Thin Islend is a dependency of 5t Helens snd sbould Le put to the beat
possible use in improving the prosperlity of the Colony asm s whole. Such
locel nesds might well make 1t sandcosmary gin the eyes of those providing
the finance} for the tourist industry as such to make a big return en
capital investment, social sdvantages outweighing the desirs Tor large
profitas,

What sre your views? We'd like to hesr them. {Hac)

international sgenoy (such ma the EEC) snd unless beavily subsidimed would
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Pacific Biomedical Hesearch Canter

Hovenber 3, 1978

Dr. G. I Schmidt

Department of Biological Sciences
University of Horthern Colorado
Graeley, CO 80630

Dear Dr, Schmidt:

Our note to the Journal of Wildlife Diseases was rejected. The
comments of the referees notwithatanding, we have obtained the
first proof of an assoclation between Contracaecum and ulcers

in the Hawailan Monk Seal, In addition, George Bzlazs is quite
poesitive about the identity of the seal. The dats on the deaths
of Hawalian Monk Seals are also original. For these reasons,
Feorge and I believe that the observatcions should be recorded.,

I have therefore submitted the paper to the journal of our local
Audubon Society which published notes and papers on the natural
history of the Hawaiian Islands. I hope that you will concur
with this action.

{;Ltfﬁt$uﬁhh? JLEJ*;**:ETJ"*

G. Causey Whittow
Professor of Physiology

Emeplo Marinn Latoratory - 41 Ahni Stmeet - Honolulo, Hawaii A6d1a
An Ejual Oppectunity Employer



CHELONIA IRSTITUTE

P.J, Box 2174
Aprlington
Virglnia 22209

July 25, 1978

MMr, George Balazs

Univarsity of Hawall at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.O. Bax 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawall 98744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

O Institute 1s just over a vear old now and we have bean able to
participate in a number of projects, including the soon to be puklished
Proceedings of the Jensen Beach Turtle Conference, which ara
directly concermead with the conservation of Sea Turtles,

However, we have a problem which although of minor importance
compared with so many greater, becomas more pressing with the passages
of time: the lavout for our proposed statiohsary reguires a photograph of
a Green Turtle. Mr. Truland asked Dr. F. Wayne King of the MNew
York Zoological Society if he could help us with this, which ha was not
able to do, but Dr. King in turn suggested that we get in touch with wou.

The attached sample utilized a glass figure which we decided was not
suttable, If wou had in vour possession a slide whilch was sufficiently
cleapr and presented the dvnamics of the animal and IF wou would consider
parmitting us to use it on our letterhead and other graphic media, wa
would be most appreciative,

Sincerely,
ANV
AsSistant to

Robert W. Truland
Truates

2rc
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MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION
625 EYE STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20006

7 Hovember 1978

Mr. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at
Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine
Biology

P. O, Pox 1348

Coconut Island

FKaneohe. Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

In response to your recent letter to Mr. Twiss, I
enclose "The Hawaiian Monk Seal on Laysan Island: 1977" by
Brian W. Johnson and Patricia A. Johnson as requested.

Sincerely,

W. Todd Benson
2dministrative hssistant

Enclosure
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rosatte BT p i s JOURNAL OF WILDLIFE DISEASES
Charles P, Hibler, Editor

-
aﬂ.u!n \‘9 11 September 1978

Dr. G. C. Whittow

Eewalo Harine Laboratory

Pacific Biomedical Research Center
University of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Dr. Whittow:

Enclosed is the original and one copy of your mamuscript
# 2266, together with comments from two reviewers. For reasons
glven by the reviewers, I feel obliged to reject your material.
As indicated by one of the reviewers, I am reluctant to accept
presence of serossl hemorrhage a3 a result of parasitism unless
other. possible etiologic agents had been ruled out.

Thank you for considering the Journal of Wildlife Diseases.

Sincerely your
R.K el

Charles P. Hibler
Editor

cec. reviewers
CPH/sec

An international, non-profif organization of scientists inferested in sharing the study and
understanding of gizease of all wild vertebrate and invertebrate mambers of the animal kingdaom,
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Aulhar:aJ_E;/”l- 4 :-I-'ljll'l"‘L'“'."; (5. H, Dalazse %G1 DL Seahlinid b

. =} e B -
Adoress _Lievoaly Maviag Lf—“rl“, tae he Blomed Pecepiply Qeuter

Univ, of Heawaig e Hrnelwlw . Howsagr G &3
v
R Fat " | oty P

Title 1 arazibie leerndron of '?t!r‘:_ﬂ. Siltrnangy gr tn o |['|I:‘L!L'.si'f’f AL

i, A
“Yilmle Deal WMonaalue Stba g oaslogeds )

. E {f':: A

Should this material be publishad? IYes) (No) A LA FY oy
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REVIEWER'S COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS TO AUTHORS: : LF{ @

In the cese report, the authors base their identification of the
animal on the pattern of superficial scars. However, most Monk Seals are
extensively scarred with many animals having scars in the same body locations.

The authors having tried to infer that the salt water pools on
Mecker Island contain the intermediate host of Contracaecum sp. without
being able to prove this with factual data.

Also, gastric ulceration associated with parasitism 1s a common
finding in many species of pinnipeds.. Howewver, it is not & significant
health problem unless associated with an emaciated body condition and
perforation of the stomach with peritonitis resulting. In additfon, the
gastriec serosal surface hemorrhage could have been the result of other
pathological conditions such as systemic bacteriemia or trauma,

(&J&A@ M DUm

Are the illustrations good? (Yes) (Ma) Mecessary?

*Flease reburn two copias, The third copy may be kept for your records. Attach additional pages if required,
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REVIEW OF MATERIAL SUBMITTED FOR PUBLICATION IN THE JOURNAL OF WILDLIFE
DISEASES

Author (g) 1 €. wlntlere, Ot Folazs 2 6.0 Salim f

il R e | i
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Should this material be published? iYas) _ C:.LI:TG? H’.‘ WA ey 'j # l.g.i__.]-:.-f FRiMo
_{ R A If-!_.i."'".'-lli‘ e L Fewvy '54'-'1'{ (1L £ ::I -I'.I|[-E' g, Ho
REVIEWER'S COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS TO AUTHORS:

The information in this case report adds 1ittle to the literature.

Contracaecum sp. are commonly found in pinnipeds in association with
gastrointestinal ulceration. With Contracaecum already reported in the
Hawaiian monk seal one would expect to find these worms causing ulcers
and associated pathology in some individulas of the species.

The authors do not seem to have sufficient information to positively identify
this animal as the one observed on Necker Island 17 days prior to seeing the animal
reported on Tern Island, and therefore cannot reasonably draw conclusions about
development of P. scutala on the fur during thiz time period and certainly have
no data to suspect the source of parasitism to be the tide pools on Necker Island.

Are the illustrations good? (Yes) (No) Mocessary?

*Flagse raturn two copi@s. The third copy may be kepl for your records, Attach addifional pages if required



LINION INTERNATIOMALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA MATURE ET DE SES RESSOLURCES
INTERMATIONAL UMNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND MATURAL RESOURCES

’ Commission du service de sauvegarde — Survival Sarvice Commission

- Mr. George H. Balazs
University of Hawaii at Manoa
S Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy

' ;'\‘?' P.0. Box 1346
f}’ " Coconut Island
x A Kaneche, Hawaii 96744
. UsA
prf

18 OQctober 1978

Dear Mr. Balazs,

We would appreciste receiving 4 additional copiles of the

following publication, prepared by yourself and Mae Nozoe
and dated March 1978:

" Preliminary Report on the Hawksbill Turtle
(Eretmochelys imbriegita) in Indonesia, Philippines,
Malaysia and Singapore "

Japanese Tortoise Shell Association, August 1973.

Many thanks in advance.

Yours sincerely,

P Qe

Patricia Chahle
Secretary to the Executive O0fficer
Survival Service Commisaion

SECRETARIAT : 110 MORGES, SUISSE (SWITZERLAND) @ 1021 M44m TELEGRAMBMES: LINICORN MORGES



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
Library

August 17, 13978

Haweii Tnstitute of Marine Blology
F. Q. Box 1346

Eaneche, Hawsii DBT44

Dear Bir:

This library would like very much tc receive the following publication(s):

1 copy of:

Japansse Tortolse Shell Aszociation.

Preliminery report on the Hawksbill turtle {Bretmochelys
tmbricata) in Indonesia, Philipplnes, Maleysia and
singapore, Japaness Tortoise Shell As sociation, 1375,
English verslion prepared by George H. Balazs and Mae Nomoce.
Hon. , Univ. of Hawaii, 1978.

If this materisl is not avallable on a gratis/exchange basis, please
send purchase information and await confirmation of order prieor to

shipment.
Flease addresz correspondence/publications to:

University of Hawaii Library
Gifta and Exchange
2550 The Mall

Honolulu, Hawaii 98822
Thank you for your attention. We look forward to hearing from you.
Sincerely,

Mol Yol fr b

Annabelle T, Takahashi
Gifts and Exchange Librarian

Thomas Halo Hemton Livenry + 2iof The Mall - Himelnla, flamali DARZE, {able Addrees: UNIHAW



order N7 18634
General Library Date._ 25th August 1978

British Museum (Natural History)

Cromwell Road London SW7 5BD
telegrams Nathismus Southkens London : telephone 01-589 6323

Ta

Goorge Balaszs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biolopy
P O Box 1346

Eaneoha

HAWATT 96744

Us A

Please supply to the General Library the following publication(s) :

BALARSGeorge & NOZOE Mae

Preliminary Report on the Hawksbill Turtle {Eretmochelys Imbricata)
in Indonesia, Phillipines,:Maleysia and Singapore

George Balazs, Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Biology

ﬁ*i 7

Cl“

Important: invoices mustquote order number otherwise payment may be delayed

, Waben Wuose

'ﬁ" Libravien



A 5. ZWINENBERG
BORNEOSTRAAT 23
August 22nd., 19786 3131 Jc
VLAARDINGEN
THE NETHERLANDS
Dr.G.Balazs,
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P,0.Boe. 13546,
Kaneghe, Hawaii, 96744
. 5. 4.

Dear Dr.Balazs,

Tou might not be surpriged to learn
that I'am interested in a copy of the
book "Preliminary report on the Hawkabill
in Indeneaia,Philipnines,Malaysia and
Slngapore", the more so as I have in
preparation an artiele about this marine
turtle for an American magazine.,

I hope to write thig paper before the
end of this year, so I would be wery
pleased to recelve the book aa acon as
posgible (by seamail and covering bill),

ARMAGEDDON 100¢% recyclod paper



CANLE &DDREES ANREERE TELFOAAFHIGLE
“EOUTHPACOM," NOUMEA CEBOUTHPACON, " NOUMES
TELFPHOHE! 2E-20-00 TELEFHONE | 363000

SOUTH PACIFIC COMMISSION ‘__2": COMMISSION DU PACIFIQUE SUD

POST BOX D.5 BOITE POSTALE D.B
NOUMEA CEDEX MOUMEA CEDEX
MNEW CALEDGHMNIA NMOUVELLE-CALEDONIE
In reply; please giow  ERO 7/3/26 16 August 1978,

FLEASE ADDRESS ROFLY TO
THE PECRETARY -QEMERAL

Dy, George H., Balszs,

Hawaii Inetitute of MHarine Biclogy,
Tniversity of Hawail,

Coconut Ieland,

F.0.Box 1346,

Esrache,

HAWATT, 96744,
U.5.d.

Depar Gaorge,

This short note 18 to tell you that I have not yet wecelved the
dogument translsted from Japemsse desling with the hawlksbill industry in
South Eapt Asia and portiona in the Peoifioc me announced in your letier
dated 25 May. I suppoge that it came by purface mail or was loat in the
meil syatem.

If I do not get it by the end of September, I will lat you know
and I hope that jou will etill heve s oopy svailable for ma,

I suppoae that thinga are ging well in Hawaii.

Toura sincerely,

i . ._,."-l'r. ..
T, el
By #_ﬂ_-__

Bené Grandpsrrin
Fighepries Advigsr
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WORLD WILDLIFE FUND MALAYSIA

8TH FLOOR » WISMA DAMAMESARA = JATAN SEMANTAN « KUATLA LUMPUR * MALAYSIA
P.0. BOX 7659 = KUALA LUMPUR » TEL: 03-%45777 » CABLES: PANDAFUND

PRESIDENT: .0, TUAN MOHD. KHIR JOHARI
CHAIRMAN: TAM GEI NIE A EAMIL
MRECTOR: ENCIK E-W, SCRIVEN
17th Auygust 1978

Mr George Balags

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
P O Box 1346

Kaneohae

Hawail 96744

08 A

Dear My Balazs

With reference to the IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle newsletter for
July, would you please be good enough to send us a copy aof
the English verslon of the "Preliminary Report on Hawkebill
turtle' for which a Bank Draft in the sum of U2$B.00 is
egnclosed herewith.

-\-"H.
YTours sinc?:éqy

r :Ill

/5 ,‘\{',_, ~ i

kEN fscRTvEN

Director
i

Encl:

Help save our rain forest — We hold it in trust.



o Jobin H. Loudon
nan : Sle Pater Sooai
cutbve Viee-Pragident: Dr Lue Holfmann
vosvorary Tressurer: Loals Franek
Director-General ; Charies de Haes

1110 Morges, Switzerland
Telephons: 021/ 7196 11
Talegrams: Panda, Morges
Telex: 25999, panda ch

World Wildlife Fund

HMr, George BALAES
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE
| BIOLOGY
| P,.0, Box 1346
KANEOHE Hawaii 96744

UsA

Morges, 17 August 1978
BPJ/cL

Dear Mr. Balazs,

Please send me two coples of the "Preliminary Report on
the Hawksbill Turtle" by the Japanese Tortoise Shell
Association. I enclose a bank draft for %16.00.

¥Yours sggpareky, -
A -
= L' -I i [ J_F _-:___-:"._ -. .:""
ll"[-.:ta’*u_ . k“*ﬁ-{( "LE s % e

Peter F.E. Ja;lsun
Director of Information
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND

A ﬁ
fffj rﬁs”

'2}‘-




. James A, Timmerman, Jr. Ph.D.
South Caroling
5 Executive Director
W ildlife & Marme Victor G. Burrell, Jr., Ph.D.,

Director of

RﬂﬂWJ ng;fgﬂf Marine Resources Research Institute

August 23, 1978

Hr. George Balazs

Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Biology
P-i ﬂi- Box 13#6

Kaneohe, Hawaii, 96744, U.S5.A.

Dear Mr. Balaza:

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $8.00 for your publication,
"Preliminary report on the hawksbill turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata)
in Indonesia, Philippines, Malaysia and Singapore".

Please forward to my attention at the address below. Thank you.
Bincerely,

{ EEESU}“jﬁﬁﬁ

M. Bishop
Agsistant Marine Scientlst
HARINE EESOURCES RESEARCH TWSTITUTE

JEE:1h

Enclogure

o Ll
P ﬂﬂ/}
7 /gﬁ’é

P. 0. Box 125590 Charleston, South Caroling 29412 B Telephone; (B03) 795-6350




Hermany WECHSLER
437 ADAMS PARK DRIVE = COVIMNA « CALIFORNIA 917272

August =0, 1978.

Mr, George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 13&6‘

Kaneohe

Hawaii 96744

Re,: "Preliminary report on the hawksbill turtle in Indonesia,
Philippines, Malaysia and Singapore"

Dear Mr, Balazs:

I would appreciate it very much, if you would mail to me,
as soon as possible, a copy of the report listed above,

I enclose my check No. 697, amounting to % 8,00

I thank you in advance for mailing this report promptly.

Best Wishes,
%,

H. Wechsler



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

DERKELEY = DAYIS « MMVINE = LOS ANGELES = HIVERSIDE + SAN IMEGO + SAN FRANCISCD SANTA BANBAILA + BANTA CRUE

DEFARTMENT OF CEOCREAFHY
EANTH SCIENCES BUILDING
BEREELEY, CALIFORNIA G4720

July 31, 1978
Frofesgor CGeorge Balazg
Hewall Imstitute of Marime Elology
PO, Box 1346
Kaneche, Hawaii O6TLL
Dear Profeszor Balazs:

Flease send me = copy of "Preliminary Report on the Hawksbill Turtle,.."
I'veenclesed a check for $8.00.

I enjoyed your note on tsttolng green turtles. Good ldes.

raard Hietschmann
Aggocliate Profesmor
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Telephone: (B08) 955-6344

The Research Corporation of the University of Hawaii

Dctobar 2, 1978

Dr. Geocrge Balazs
HIMB
Coconut Island

Dear George:

My time as IIl_i.:'nd.:u:a::i'u: diractor of HIH_.‘EE is over, It has been a most
rewarding period of time for me. I am extremely pleased to have had

the opportunity to learn first-hand the intricacies of the university
eyatem. Being an "putsider™; it many times was extremely frustrating to
me to have to work with the university system to get a problem resolved,
I would like to thank you for your assistance in helping me to do my

job ower the past several months. Without your support, this would hawve
been totally impossible.

I will miss my afternoon tripe to Coconut Island and seeing the HIMB
family. I hope you will extend an invitation to me to wisit you from
time to time, as I left a little bit of me at Coconut Island.

-George, your very supportive comments from time to time were extremely
helpful. B&As things geemed to get worse, it was the unflagging support

of people like vou that made me stick it out and fight just a little
bit harder.

Aloha

William RB. Coops

WRC roed

402 Wareity Building. 1110 Univarsity Avenue. Honolulu, Hawalt 956826



e A —

Tegarayama, Himeji City
&70, lapan

Himeji City Aquarium

Oct. 14th 1978

Denr George @

I don't know what excuse to make for you. It's very sorry
too late to write you.

1 was requested by publisher %o undertake writing & book
on Aquariology [ a study of Aquarium }.

I have only one loggerhead skull gollection in my aquarium.
Sorry I have not any extra material now. If do you want to collect

loggerhead skull, I will request to collect them 4o the other Aguarium.

I pm enclosed hers the most recent information about amount

. of imported tortoise shells in Japan. I% is ayailable for you.

P
I
=

G

- { have been using Dalton tag (colored plastic) for rearing

or releaging sea turtle experiment. But this type tag is not so good.
50 I womld like to change to metal tag which you suggest last fime to
M . Would you recommend to me & good tag maker or industry with
address. I want to buy about 1000 pieces of tag (want te carve return

_address and No. like follow; 0001 Himeji Aqu. Japan) and punch.

‘Any agsistance that you can provide would be greatly appreciated.
Best wishes to vou for successful research on your turtles, snd sent

my best regards to Linda,

Sincerely yours
~

e B

> | [ ACE T
2EAAL L ¥ N

Itary Uchida

165 B T I 7k MR AR
Tel 0792-87-0321



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Genter
Crawford 317 » 2650 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephona [806] 848-7361

Office of the Dircctor October 18, 1978

Mr. Richard L. 0'Connell

Office of Environmental Quality Control
550 Halekauwila Street Room 301
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

P cofmm
Dear Mr. 0'Connell: Lemhlilef
Final EIS on Listing and Protecting Sea Turtles

~ Attached is a copy of a letter for your files from George Balazs,
University of Hawaii, to Richard B. Roe, NMFS, concerning the final EIS
on sea turtles. The Environmental Center concurs with the content of
Mr. Balazs' letter and has no further substantive comments.

Yours truly,

Ooak €. Cox
MHrector

OCC:def

Attachment

cc: Beorge H. Balazs ¥
Helene Takemoto

Jacqualin Miller

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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URIVERSTY  CF HAWAN
Hawaii lnstitufe of Marine Dislogy
Coconut lzland * P, Q. Box 1345 - Kanaoka, | fawaji ©47

Aupuat 22, 1978

Mr. Pichard B, Roa
Acting Chiff, Marine Mammals and
Endmgpgared Specles ™Mvision
latiomnal Marine Fisheries Service
Hational Ocemnic and Atmospheric Adwinistration
3300 Whitahaven Street, WY
Washingtem, D. C, 20235

Danr Mr. Roe:

I have had the opportunity to review the Final Rules and Final
Envirommeantsl Tepect Statement for the listing of sea turtles which was
originally proposed in December 1373 snd April 1974. Although federal
action on this matter is leng overdus, I balieve that the NMPA end PW3
should be commended for their efforts in the preparaticn of these final
documents. The goal of protecting ses turtles without wnduly reatrain-
ing shrimp and other commercial fisheries can hopefully now be
achieved in the near future,

There is one point conceming the subsistence use of gresn turtles
that I would 1ike to bring to your attention before the final rules go
into effect. Under the ftate of Hawall's sea turtle regulation that
became effective in May of 1974, green turtles 35 {nches end larper may
be taken for home consumption with a free permit issued by the THvision
of Fisgh and Came. The records indicate that the following numbers of
turtlea have been legpally taken umder this provislon: May - Necember,
1876 - 9; 1975 - 6; 1976 - 21; January - June, 1977 (my moat recent data)
= 16, Although not stated in the records, food preferaence and
recreation/aport are undoubtadly the major reascons that these turtles
were taken. Seversl of the turtles, however, may indesd have been taken
for true subsistence purposes. In view of such a small number (perhaps
less thsn 5 per year), you may want to give further considsration to
allowing subsistence fishing In Hawaii in the same manner that will be
permittad in the Trust Territory. The estimated fiva tortles per YERAT
that would ba legally taken undar such a provision could not be expected
to have a sipnificmt adverse impact on our green turtle population.

At the same tlme, the protein available from these animals may be
nutritionally important to diets of a few rasidents.

Sinearaly,

Goorge H. Balezn
Asslstant Marine Biclogist
GHE isad
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Moge Warriors = Western Highlands Province
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BOOKORDER
G, Balazs
Hawall Institute of Marine

Biology,
P.,0. Box 1346,

Kanecohe, I.IJD‘MQVE;/ |
Hawali 96744. i

U.B.A.

Order Department

MARTINUS NIJHOFF B.V.
BOOKSELLERS

8-11 Lange Voorheut - Prons 4858460
PO B0 263 - ML 250 LK THE HAGUE [Hollarkf)
H.H. 430% Dan Haeg - TEIE:-E'SEHE#__

PLEASE GUOTE REFERENCE :
and RETUAN ATTACHED COPY L F 21339
Datee 1=0=1%8
P iigsr i m POy

George HBalazs.
Preftiminary report on the Hawksbill turtle
in Indonesia, Fhilipines, Malaysis and Bingapore.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIOMAL MARINE FISHEFIES SERVICE

BIATHNE BAANRLA L DIVISIOM, WAKE
BLTA X

FEO0 SAND POINT weAY M. E
September 21, 1978 SLATTLE. WASHNOTON BE1185

George H, Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Ipstitute of Marine Biology

F.O. Box 1346

Coconut Island, Kaneohe

Hawaii 96744

Deay George:

Enclosed are copies of the papers you regquested., I could send the
antire Fur Seal Investigations 1977, but assumed vou wanted only that

part dealing with fur seals and fish neeting.

I would appreciate any report you may produca on your recent turtle

studiesz,

Have you moved ashore yet?
Einceraly,

U

Clifford (H. Fiscus
Wildlife 'Biologist

Enclosurs




U.8. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PBlational Desanic and Atmospheric Administration

NAT IONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laborataory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawall 96812

Dote: August 14, 1978 Reply to Atn. of: F142

3

R.Adm. Epgena A. Taylor, Director, Pacific Marine Center, NOS, Seattle

From : ra, Directar, Honolulu Laboratory

Subieet: Amendment to Cruise Instructions, Townsend Cromwell TC 78-=03 (TC-80)

Please amend the Cruise Instructions as follows:

3. SCIENTIFIC PERSONNEL

Dalatas

;fﬁlan Eam, Cooperating Scientilst, Hawail Imstitute of Marime
Biology, UH (7-25 September)
Michsel Palmgrem, Cooperating Scientist, Sea Grant, UH
(7-25 September)

Add:

Victor A. Honda, BResearch Assistant, NMFS, SWFC, HL (7-25
Saptember)



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Center
Crawlord 317 » 2560 Campus Hoad
Honolulu, Hawaii 06822
Telephone (B0S] 948-7361

Dffica of the Director September 21, 1978

MEMORANDUM

TO: George Balazs, HIMB
FROM:  Jackie Miller f;r VA L 2
Lo
SUBJECT: Final Environmental Impact Statement on
Listing and Protecting Loggerhead Sea Turtles as
"Threatened Species” and all Populations of

Green and Olive Ridley Sea Turtles as
"Threatened Species” or "Endangered Species".

The enclosed final EIS on Turtles was recieved by the Center In mid August
{while I was on vacation). Do you have any comments on its content? Have you submitted
a statement to the National Marine Fisheries Service directly? If so, we would greatly
appreciate a copy of your correspondence on the topic for our files.

Please return the enclosed copy as soon as convenient as it is our only copy.

Thanks again for your help.

JN Mz Imk
Enclosure

cc;  Barbara Vogt
Marge Kimmerer

203 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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NATIONAL MUSEUM OF NATURAL SCIENCES
LE MUSEE MATIOMAL DES SCIENCES NATURELLES
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25 September 1978

George H. Balazs

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaiil

96822

Dear Georges

Our interests, if not our paths, seem to be crossing apain.
The only time we met was in Gainesville, Florida at David and
Suong Cresswell's apartment while you were attending a turtle
conference = remember that far back?! Anyway, I can remember a
little discussion of archaeological occurrences of turtles and
I believe I sent you a copy of an early explorer's green turtle
slaughter in the Caribbean - at least I think so because I can
no longer find any of my corresgpondence with you., 1 still
enjoy wearing my bilingual turtle T-shirt and it has caused a
lot of comment, especially up here in the far north where we
are now living.

The reason I'm writing is that I just found in our library
a copy of your technical report # 35 - the Bibliography of the
Hawaiian Monk Seal, and wondered if vou might have an extra copy
that could be sprung loose and sent my way! When I leftr Florida
I was doing research on the Caribbean monk seal, and am pre-
sently putting together my old notes with some new archaeoclogical
information sent by colleagues in Florida for an article on
the distribution and archaeological occurrence of the monk seal
in Florida waters (actually up into south coastal Georgia).
I was in Washington about a month ago doing some work at the
Smithsonian and stopped in to see Clayton Ray. We discussed
some of the recent palaeontological and archaeological finds of
seal material, and also some very recent possible observations
of seals (not sea lions) by a supposedly competent observer
near Puerto Rico, 1 believe. Mavbe there's still hope, but even
if accurate I'd bet someone has shot them by now.

I hope things are going well for you. Do you still live on
the boat? Haven't heard from David for a while but we got a card
recently from Suong and son who were visiting in Paris.

Bes I.iii'i shes F
e

Stephen L. Cumbaa

Zooarchaeological Identification Centre
49]1 Rank Street
National Museum of Natural Sciences






BIOLOGICAL INFORMATION SERVICE

B505 Brunswick Avenue Riverside, California 92504

(714) 689-2133

August 18, 1978

Pubklic Ralations Division
World Wide Distributors
1132 Auahi

Honululu, HI 96814

Dear 5irs:

| would like to receive a copy of your recent publication for Indexing.
HAWAL L 'S SEABIRDS, TURTLES AND SEALS by George H. Balazs.

| would ITke to 11st this title in both our 'OCEANIC BIRDS' and "MARINE

MAMMALS (ex. CETACEA) profiles. As part of our service, we strive to

list every specles as separate descripters, Hence, | need to see a copy
of your title to proceediwith the indexing.

| am enclosing one of our flyers, deseribing our current-awareness profiles,
plus a couple of sample cards.

Your help in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely vours,

i A S P

Julie L. Moore,
Bibliographar



UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  ramsay wiiGHT ZOOLOGICAL LABORATORIES
Departvent of Zoology 25HARBORD STREET TORONTO MSS 1AL, ONTARIO, CANADA

October 2, 1978

z.H. Balages

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaill Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eanoehe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George,

Many thanks for the excellent account of your growth studies. I hope to
put it in the next newsletter, but that will not be till shout December...
I have hesrd very little from Colin....he did send something for the action
plan, but this iz held up because I have had pothing from Archie wet. I hope
Colin will send me something on his growth work, however hrief, fairly soomn,
because I gm most reluctant to publish yours without hig; I am also reluctant
to hold yours up unduly.

There is a lot of material building up for the next issue, so I cannot
guatrantee to have the growth studies in that....however, if T have to split
it into two issues, the second one would follow on shortly.

S0 all in all, everything mowves as slowly as usual in the turtle
conservation business. I it is any consolation, I still have noet had so much
as an acknowledgement from Morges about the propogal I semt in to them.

Beat regards,

o o
\ A

-".'_L-_-.':W:':i-'_ —_—

NM/ fm Wicholas Mrosovsky

Finally I should add, that Siow haa come up with an offer for a comference
in Malaysia, Sept. 79; accomodation there would be covered, but not fares. It
is not clear vet if this is the best bet. If Colin came up with financisl arr-
angements that were hetter, ie included some fares for some of the participants,
we might wish to have an Australisn site. However, although I have sent Eo
Colin some details of the proposed Malayslan conference, as you gay, he is mot a
good correspondent. If you do telephone him for any other reason, you might
mention that unless we have a better possibility very soon, we should go along
with the Malaysisn conferemce, and hope for the best. At least it would give
gome of us the opportunity to eXpress reservations about the number of hatchlings
being put back there. Please keep this confidential, as I have not had a chance
to check with Archie about conference possibilities vet.



September 14, 1978

br. Charles P. Hibler
Editor, Journal of Wildlife Dissases
Wild Animal Disease Center

Colorado State University

Fort Collins, CO 80523

Dear Dr. Hibler:

I should very much like to kmow if MS 2266 (Parasitie
Ulcarstion of the Stomach in = Hawalian Monk Seal

' ) by G. H. Balazs, G. D. Schmidt and my =
baen accep for publication. An early decision on this
manuscript would be appreciated,

G. Causey Whittow
Professor of Physiology

eer 0. H. lilln"#
G. D. Schmlde
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

OFFICE OF MIGRATORY BIRD MANAGEMEMT
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20811
Eeptember 11, 1978

Mr. eorge H. Balazs

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346 Cocormt Island
Fanecke, HI 9&744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I am writing in regard to your inguiry about the Certificate of
Appreciation you received for band #765-52221. This number was

most likely mis-typed on yvour original report, and should have been
767-52221. OQur files show that this number was put on a Black-footed
Albatross. We have deleted the recovery of 765-52221 from our data
files and entered in 767-52221, so you will receive a new Certificate
for this mmber,

In answer to your question about the recovery date on your Certificate:
Our computer requires number codes for inexact recovery dates so that
they can be entered into its data files. A number code was entered for
"Winter 1977", which is the time period December 22, 1977 through

March 21, 1978. This encompasses the pericd February 24 - March 2,
which you gave as the recovery date.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Bincerely yours;

+ Ron Reynolds, Biologist
Bird Banding Laboratory

TELEFHONE=-AREA ConE 3 TTH-4850 (manvoasD EXCHANIE)
TELEGRAMI—FISH AKD WILDLIFE SERVICE, WARBHINGTON, Do,  D0340
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July 27, 1978

Dr. Howard P. McKaughan

Diractor of Rasearch

QEfice of Research Administration
Spalding 357

University of Hawail

Honolulu, Hawall 96822

Dear Howard:

As indicated in my letter of 8/15/77, I would like to apply for the
position of Director of HIMA. Developments at HIMB durimg the last year
have convinced me that I should apply for this position and that I would
ba able to parform tha task of directing the Institute. In thia letter,
I will first outline oy qualifications to £111 this position and them
present a broad outline of what I perceive to be tha best direction for
EIME to follow.

As indicated in my Curriculum Vita (attachad), I have worked at HIMB
for the last ten vears. During this period, I have been thoroughly
involved with both the people and the working mechanisms that make HIMB
& unique and valuable asset for the State of Hawali. I have served in
nearly every faculty lewvel capacity aside from actual direction of HIMB.
I feel that I hold the degres of respect and personable relationship
with all of the faculty and staff that is required for effective
adminiscration of the Institute.

During the laat eight vears I have also served on the faculty of the
Department of Zoology. Agzain I have served in nearly every faculty level
capaclty other than chalrman of the department. I also provided liaison
between the Departments of Zoology and Oceanozraphy for sevaral years.

My record shows that I am an effective teachar and director of graduate
student research having served on the research committee for 32 graduate
students from Zoology, Oceanography and Paychology.



Ir. Howard P. McKaughan
Paze Two
July 27, 1973

At the University level, I have served in various minor capacities
such as B.5.R.G. proposal review. I was a member of the Collega of
Arts and Sclences Faculty Senate and served on the committee to
revrite the College Charter. In May of this year I was appointed
Chairman of the Univeraity Diving Safety Committee by the Chancellor.
Since that time, the committea has been able to reviae the propossd
diving program from an unacceptable and emotionally received document,
into a unanimously if not enthusiastically acceptable plan.

On the pational level I am an active member of the American Society
of Ichthyolozists and Herpetologists and the Animal Behavior Soclety
and am presently nominated for Member at Large of the latter society.
Sinece January, 1978 (when I began keeping records) I have reviewad
five ressarch grant proposals from the Programs for Psychabiology and
Blological Oceanography at NSF and the Australisn Research Grants
Conmittea, and five manuscripte for the journals Animal Behaviour,
Behaviour, and Copela. In addition to previous postdoctoral, intra-
mural, and Sea Grant awards, I have had continuous NSF support for my
reagarch since 1974, and had one WSF postdoctoral student.

On the community devel I have delivered lactures to variocus marine

interest groups both by invitation and WSF aponsored education

programs. I have delivered public testimony on marine related

legislation. I am an active member of the Hawaii vacht racing and

erulsing community and am presently being nooinated for Beme—fewwsdossBoard of Direforr
by the Nominating Committee of the Kaneohe Yacht Club.

I feel that I am wall qualified for the position of Director of HIME,
Firat and parhaps most important, I am familiar with the cperation of

the Institute and hold the respect of the faculty and staff, This

should give me & cooperative atmoasphere in which to work. My graduate
career at Seripps Institution of Oceanography and subsequent expeariences
in Hawali have given me broad professional and personal tiea in Zoology,
Animal Behavior, Marine Blology, and Oceanography. I have had a history
of productive research, ressarch gupport, and publication. As evidence
of the international recognition of my research efforts, 34% of tha 155
recent reprint requests recelved wera from outside of the USA and Canada
{data excludes permanent mafling 1ist). While I have never served as
Chairman of a department or IMrector of an institute, I have desonstrated
administrative ability in the direction of graduate students and ressarch
agsistants, adminlstering grants, chairing committeaa, planning and
execution of environmental impact studies, and various administrative
functions in the yachting community.



Dr. Howard F. McEKaughan
Paga Threa
July 27, 1978

An additional qualification that was not mentioned in the job dascrip-
tion for the Ddrector of HIMB 13 a dedication and commitment to Hawaii
and HIMB. I feal that the past several years have emphasized ths
importance of this factor and that it should play a major role in the
cholce of a new IMrector. I am and have been totally comaitted to
Hawaii and HIMB. My recent sabbatical year at U.C. Berkeley led me

to realize how fortunate I have been to be 2 resident of this Stata
and assoclated with a truly unique research facility. Aside from a
catastrophic decline in the excellence of the University of Hawaii, I
cannot foreses any circumstances that would tempt me to leave the
State of Hawali. In particular, I am dedicated to the continuance
and development of HIMB as a diversa research and training institute.

I feel that HIMB needs creative dirsction on two major fronts: Firat,
we pust maintain and promote balance among the warlous research and
teaching functlons of the Institute. Second, we must expand and
promota international excellenca in sslected areas of research that
are best sulted to our uniqua facility. :

The method of obtalning the first goal depends on interpretation of tha
primary objective for HIMB as espoused by the past two Academic
Development Plans: to enable research on marine animals and plants.

Hy interpretation of the best means of obtaining this objective is bast
1llustrated by a list of priority concerns:

1. As per the Academlc Devilopment Plan submitted by me on 11/21/77,
I would first support present araas of research excellence. How-
ever, the past year has convinced ma that the final priority pre-
seated in the A.D.P. III document, the maintenance of a divarsity
of research interests, is an Inseparable component of the ressarch
excellence of the Institute. Without a reasonable balance batween
research programs, the value of HIMB to tha University of Hawali
and the State of Eawail is reduced. Ome to two vears ago, thes
control of research diversity was not as important as fostering

an incraase in the utilization of the Coconut Island facility.
However, the present Increase in demands for space and dis-
crationary funds make it clear that controls are now neaded.

I would exercise such control on both a short and long term
basis. First, programa eritical to our diversity which are
suffering a recession would be personally persuaded to remain
associated with HIME, While our present budget precludas the
possibllity of supplying significant financial aid to projects

| ﬂ suffering temporary funding setbacks, I would attempt to supply
. 1 at leaat some agsistance.



Dr, Howard P. McKaughan
Pape Four
July 27, 1978

A second and at the moment mora effective short term
control lies in the allocation of space on Coconut Ialand.
As Chalrman of the Space Committes, I am acutely aware that
compatition for space is becoming critical. The "unused”
gpace avallable a y=ar ago has disappeared. Bowever,
while the apace has been filled and is in use, I faal that
the lack of a scientific Director has led to a failure to
conglder the relationship batween diversity of research
and future space demands. When two or more projects place
4 demand on limited space I would use the following
priorities to assign space:

2. Will assignment of space to this project
aid the diversity and scieatifiec value of
the research at HIMB and the University
of Hawall in a way best sulted to HIMB as
a facility?

b. Do the project and staff have a history
or promisa of scientific productivity?

¢. Does the level of fundinz and number of
staff justify such space allocatfon?

On a long term basis I feel that it is eritical to remain
aware of the distant resesarch and funding plans of tha faculty.
Particularly until space reliaf is provided by the upconing
(finally I hope?) Marine Scilence Building on tha Manoa Campus,
HIMB may not be able to accommodate the research plans of all
faculty membars without considerable squaeszing of existing
and propesad projects. It is conceivable that soma proposed
projects may have to seek housing elsewhere in U.H.M.

In all of the abova considerations, I would seek tha advice
of UDME and assoclated faculty as well as the HIMB Coordinating
Committes, However, I do not feesl that such decisions can be
made entirely "by committes=.” The final decision must be mada
on an adminlstrative level with a view toward the overall goals
of the Imatitute, equitable treatment of those not reprasentad
on the committee, and consistent execution of policies in the
face of changas in membership of tha cosmmittea. Whenaver
possible, I would prefer to poll the opinion of tha entire
faculty as opposed to relying on formal masstings of a subset
of our small faculty gfoup.



Dr. Howard P. McEaughan
Paga Five
July 27, 1978

2. My second priority concern would be to increase the utilizarion
of HIMB by other research and instructional departments within the
Univeraity. It is tempting to promote this concern only when it
is allowed by the Firse priority concern above. Tha promotion of
present research excellence could be satisfied by supporting only
HIMB faculty and other U,H.M. faculty with traditional ties to
Coconut Island. While this Ploy could f111 the facility with
many workers and interesting projects, I ds not think that it
would result in a complete realization of research diversity.
More importantly, it would not provide the most complete exploi-
tation of our unique facility by the University as a whola.

With minimal favestmant of monay and apace, HIMB can provida
valuable research and teaching opportunities for tha University.
During the past aix months a liberal allocation of space and
services wera offared as an expariment in fostering an increass
in such utilization. The experiment largely failed and much of
this space is being reallocared for internal use, Howaver, I
feel that we must not use this as an excusa for reducing our
afforts to promote outside use. The recent review of HIMS
demonstrates that we may find 1 inereasingly Aifficulr to
Justify the existence of the ingtitute and particularly the
Coconut Island facility without accomplishing an increagad lavwal
of dnvolvement with the remainder of thae University and provide
them with research and teaching opportunitiss that would other-
wise be unavailable,

3. My third priority concern regarding the enabling of ressarch
would ba to promote the international importance of HIMB as a
center for research and training in the fisld ecology and
behavior of marine organisms. Thesa areas provide the most
complete utilization of the unique facilities and expartise
found on Coconut Island, At preseat the size and financial
Status of the facility preclude the permanent attainment of

8 critical mass of workers and projecte in all of the subject
areas involved. My approach would be to rotate between aubjact
dreas on a one to two year cycle by re-initiating the Summer
Institute program at Coconut Island, If several highly
respacted researchers in a specific area can be attracted to
HIMB for the sum@ar, 1t ghould be easy to attract a following
of other investigators and advanced graduate students, A

few investigatora miy also be convinced to provide funds for

4 more prolonged stay following the summer program. (ur own
faculty and students can only benefit from such intensive
exposure to a concentrated topic area.




Dr. Howard P. McEaughan
Page Six
July 27, 1978

In addition to a posaibility of linited fedaral funding
for such a program, othar avenuas for support are possibla.
A liberalization of position counts and creation of full or
half time visiting professorahips can help to attract leading
fnvestigators. HIMB can also ask to exerclse mora control
ovar the choice of Pauley Fund grantees to provide concen—
tration of research topics. Eecent removation of the
"Pauley Hotel" presents at least a possible solution to the
evar present problem of housing and tramsportation for
such an endeavor. I have already found many leading
researchers in animal behavior who would welcome the
opportunity to participate in a summer institute. I would
actively pursue this plan and atteapt an iaitial summer
institute in the behavior of marins herbivores. Subsequent
topice would depend on the research interests of HIMB apd
other U.H.M. faculty.

The above provides an overview of the directiom that I feel HIMB should
take. I would be forced to write a moaograph if I wers to address the
methods that I would adopt for day-to-day administrative poliey. Ower—
all, I strongly believe in open consultation with faculty and staff and
welcoming advice and suggestions. I feel that 3ill Coops has done much
to repair the morale and soundnass of HIME, Howevar, some areas have
been neglected and need prompt attention. Persoanal matters espacially
48 partaining to faculty demand closer monitorias and consultation.
Greater input is needed over choice and assiatance for visiting
investigators, particularly Paulay Fund grantees. Tighter control and

lfuiluw through is needed over tha provislon and priority of staff support,

{ including APT techniecians. fnd, perhaps most of all, somsone must be
on hand, in the flesh, to provide econtinuous haadling of mundane details
and assurance of the smooth operation of the facilicy,

Thank you for consideration of this application. I also must express
relief that, whoaver Is chosen as Diractor, a decision will be made
and & parmanent Director will finally be on board.

Slnceraly yours,

George 3. Losey, Jr.
Aagociate Profeasor

e
Attachment

bee: P, Helfrich
F. Eamemoto
A, Eay
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I'd like to discuss this topic with you
when our schedule dovetails,

U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
MNATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
MATIOMAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE (143}

P. ©. BOX 3830
HONOLULL, HAWAN 98812



August 29, 1978

Kathy Means

Id. Pish & Gama, Reg, 3
109 44th St,

Boise, Id. B370&

Dear Ma. Heans,

My colleague George Balasz (alias Professor Hlatz) has pasaed your letter on
to me. I was most interested te learn that you have been working omn these problems,
and look forward to hearing more details when you have somathing written. As
regards control by temperaturs being the 'accepted theory', I have never looked
at it in this way. To me it is more of a preliminary working theory. Identif-
ication of other fa g affecting emergence would not be surprising. On the
basis of our present ledge, it looks to me as if temperature is, at least
for some populations, pretty important,

If you are thinking of doing your graduate work on this continent, you might
do best to enroll in a university near breeding populations of loggerheads in
Florida. With the new regulations governing turtles, it could be difficult to
get permite to ship eggs out of state for studies in controlled environments, I
have one student working with me on hatehling turtles (fiwld work in Florida), and
it is unlikely I would have funds for another. If vou obtained a scholarship for
your own persomnal support, it could ba discussed.

As it seems you are interssted in conservation, I enclose a few past issues
of the Marine Turtle Newsletter, and will put you on the mailing list for Futuras
coples.

Yours sincerely

M/ am Nicholas Mrosowvsky
Co~Chairman, IUCH Marine Turtle Group

e¢c! Dr.G.H. Balass
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I gl pleis gisse. ORG. 10371 11th July, 1978. :
FLEANE ADAESE mESLY TO h
THE ESRETARY. S EAL / "
Mr.R.Shomura,

Honmolulu Laboratory,

Kational Marine Fisheries Service,
P.0.Box 3830,

BONOLULU, Hawaii 96812.

United States of America.

Dear Richard,

I refer to the discussion we had on turtles during the SPEC meeting
in Fiji.

The SPC Tenth Regional Technical Meeting on Fisheries held in
Noumea 13-17 March 1978 approved the 1979 work programme proposals included in
the tabled working paper SPC/Fisheries 10/WPI0 (page 11). It was proposed to
convena a workshop on marine turtles. This workshop was also spproved by the
SPC Planning and Evaluation Committee Meeting held in MNoumea from 22-26 May,
1978, but it was recommended to have it as part of the Eleventh Technical
meeting on Fisheries which is due to be held at the end of 1979. AR3.000 are
devoted to this item.

You no doubt remember that vou told me that the importance of marioe
turtles in conservation problems was increasing in the American Territories,
particularly in the TTPI and that you have in mipd to undertake some sort of
action in this field. More and more countries in the SPC region are becoming
gensitive to this matter and regulations have already been established in many
places. Furthermore I even received a kind of complaint from Fremch Folynesia.
The Fisheries Division of this Territory is apparemntly extremely upset about
the fact that they did not have any return of the numerous tags that they put on
marine turtles. They say that it appears to be a waste of time and wmoney consum~
ing for a Territory to undertake a tagging programme if there is no followup
at the regional level. In other words, why should they tag if their neighbours
do net feel the necessity of returning tags and of having a conservation prograome
for these species.

I could not agree more{except for the wording which was very rough)

o _snd this leads s tooasnsider iliaf & regional annroach of tha problem fs uresnt.
I am not an expert on marine turtles but I thiok that a workshop gathering top

level experts like Archie Cart, George Balars, etec. would be worthwhile at this
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In reply, pissse quose  ORG 103/1 ' 11th July, 1978, '
FLEARE ADDRESS EEPLY TE h .
THE FCSAETART:AMEERLL 1’/
Mr.R.Shomira,

Homolulu Laboratory,

Hational Marine Fisheries Service,
P.0.Box 3830,

BOMOLULU, Hawail 96812.

United States of America.

Dear Richard,

I refer to the discussion we had on turtles during the SPEC meeting
in Fiji.

The SPC Tenth Regional Technical Meeting on Fisheriesa held in
Noumea 13-17 March 1978 approved the 1979 work programme proposals included in
the tabled working paper SPC/Fisheries 10/WP10 (page 11). It was proposed to
convene a workshop om marine turtles. This workshop was also approved by the
SPC Planning and Evaloation Committee Meeting held in MHoumesa from 22-2I6 May,
1978, but it was recommended to have it as part of the Eleventh Technical
meeting on Fisheries which is due to be held at thes end of 1979. A$3.000 are
devoted to this item.

You ne doubt remember that you told me that the importance of marine
turtles in conservation problems was increasing in the American Territories,
particularly in the TTPI and that you have in mind to undertake some sort of
action in this field. More and more countries in the SPC region are becoming
sensitive to this matter and regulations have already been established in many
places, Furthermore I even received a kind of complaint from French Polymesia.
The Fisheries Division of this Territory is apparently extremely upset about
the fact that they did not have any return of the oumerous tags that they put on
marine turtles. They say that it appears to be a waste of time and money consum—
ing for a Territory to undertake a tagging programme if there is no followup
at the regional level. In other words, why should they tag if their neighbours
do not feel the necessity of returning tags and of having a conservation prograome
for these species.

I could not agree more{except for the wording which was very rough)
e _and _rhis laads wa ro.censider Ch#e s régional approach of the problem ir urgent—
I am not an expert on marine turtles but I think that a workshop gathering top
level experts like Archie Carr, George Balars, etc. would be worthwhile at this
stage. The main difficulty would be to have enough momey to convene such a mesting.
Although I have not made the costing for such an exercise, I am almost certain that
the A$3.000 abovementioned will not be sufficient,

Therefore the idsa of a joint meeting or of a funding by external socurces
could be the best sclution. This meeting which, as previously mentioned, will be
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late next year, in conjunction with tha Fisheries Meeting, will also ba

attended by all the Fisheries Officers of the region and could be requested to
recommend some sensible and realistic approaches. By "realistic”, T mean some—
thing which could be effectively implemented. I am afraid af big words and of
philosophical sentences dealing with the future of mankind and the environmental
problems linked with indstrialisation. What I would like to see as the aims of
this meeting are a couple of good recommendations on some kind of action that we
could handle{consultancies, booklet, advice at the school leval, actiom to
Government, distribution of models of Acts already effective in some countries,

spongoring of studies on nets designed to let turtles a@scape, creation aof reserves
etcg

Richard, this problem of turtle conservation is extremely complex and you
know that better than anybody else. As turtles are part of traditiomal food and
customs, any effective actiom should reach the remote places. This makes it
difficult. Some years ago pecple thought that turtle ranching or farming would be
the solution. We know it is not. Is the release of threa to six months old yearl—
ings the only alternative? On this point, some more scientific effort should
perhaps be put on the Western Samoa operdtion. I must confess that T am lost but
1 am convinced that at this stage it is necessary to prick the chart. Therefore

I would much appreciate your advice on the matter prior tao approaching scientists
like A.Carr and G.Balars,

I would also like to bring te your attention the programme for management
and conservation for marine turtles in PNG, drawn up by the PNG Division of Wildlife
(Wildlife in Papua New Guinea N°78/6) the objective of which iz as follows:

“implement and monitor a management and conservation programme to insure the

continued existence of marine turtles along with their cultoral, mutritional and ecom=—
omic values for the coastal people of Papua Wew Guines.” This document was forwarded
to IUCH as a formal request for assistance. If you do mot have it I will he enly

to pleased to copy it for you.

Richard, I hope to have the pleasure of meeting you again in the near
future.

Best personal regards,

Fené Grandperrin
Fisharies Advisar
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Sahr geshrinr Hesr
Digar Sir

Char confréne
Egragio Collega
Muy astimada sen

Filr dia Obarsandu; rar Arbeit:

1 shvould greatly mw_________-m-m ol your paper:

Mous vous sarons b Tgae de nous envoyer un firage & part de volre article:
La zared grato par I'inwia & una copia del Swd lavarg:

Le guedaria muy agradecido el tuviers | bonded de remitirme una tirade especial de su
articula;

wara lch thnen sehr dankbar. Mit freundiichem GruBt

Sincaraly woura,

Maus vels &R remarcions par avance & vous prions de onolre & nos sentiments les mallleurs,
Ringraziando anficipatemenis porgo distinkl saluti,

Eniratgnio, queda da Vid, muy atto v.5.5, % C‘?/ Zé/



MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES

P O Box M3028 MNassau Bahamas

Mr George H Balazs : Your referance
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology '

P 0 Box 1346 Our reference
Coconut Island AGF/FLS/2
Kaneohe, Hawail 96744 Date

14 August 1978

Dear Sir,

The Honourable George A Smith, M.P. Minister of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Local Government has directed me to acknowledge
and thank you for your letter of 31 July, 1978 attaching a copy
of the laws relating to sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands.

The Minister is grateful for your assistance and interest.
Yours fs ing,:& ely,

S

Idris G Reid
for/Permanent Secretary

IGR:dab



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
MEMORANDUM August 25, 1978

To: HIME Faculty

From: Richard W. Grigg i--ﬁf-‘ﬁ
1 tea

Chairman, HIME Personnel Co

Gubject: PROMOTION OF T. A. CLARKE

Tom Clarke is eligible for promotion to full professor thiz year. Before
going ahead with formal application, Tom has requested that the HIMB and
the Department of Oceanography personnel committees conduct a pre-review
and advise him as to the strength of his "case." Since all of the faculty
at HIMB make up the personnel copmittee I would appreciate an evaluation
regarding the above from each of you. An informal dossier for Tom Clarke
is availlable from Mae DeRego.

-1
DMatribution:

G. Balazs, W. Baldwin, A. Banner, R. Gripg, J. Hirota, R. Johammes,
. Logey, E. Reese, J. Shaklee, 5. Smith

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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SDORESE OMLY THE DIRECTOM,
FI5H &R0 WILOLFE SEnaCE

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

FWS/0ES Sp

In Reply Refer To: | waaﬂ 4/8

Mr. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine
Biology

P.O. Box 1344

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I am in the final stages of drafting a proposal for terrestrial Critical
Habitat in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of
1973 for the green sea turtle, Chelonia mydas. Some of the areas I am
lpoking at are in the Hawaiilan Islands National Wildlife Refuge, based
on information which you supplied in part. When the proposal is even-
tually published, I would like to have a slide of the greens basking

on the beach for use by the Endangered Specles Technical Bulletin. If
you have one that we could have duplicated, I would appreciate it. Of
course, the photographer would be given credit whenever the photograph
was used. Thanks for your help.

Sincerely yvours,

fi bidd

C. Kemneth Dodd, Jv., Ph.D.
Staff Herpetologist
Office of Endangered Species
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Ron Reynolds/Marianna Heins Auguét 16, 1978
Bird Banding Laboratory/Laurel, MD 20811

Refupe Manager, Hawalisn Islands NWR Complex
Homolulu, HI

Duplicate Band Recovery Reports

1 am sorry for the mix-up in banding data regarding the albatross
reports for beand §#'s 767-49359 and 767-52208 (See your memo to
us of July 26, 1978).

The letter you recelved on March 13, 1978 was correct and our
later report was wrong; d.e., the sbhove bands were recorded onm
Kure Atoll, Hawail on February 17, 1978, not on Midway Atoll.

Several military personnel at Midway had sent us bands and band
numbers they had %nund on deaad birds, and these apparently got
mixed with the Kure banda. Thank yvou for your interest in
straightening out the mass,

?7 ("t '.?r_rf g f-""(:‘-/:".-' 'f-ﬂ. é“"%h-_"

J. Brent Giezentanner

cc:i_ﬂenrge Balazs




Kathy Means
Id.HishandGame, Reg,3
109 44th St.

Boise, Id. 83704

August 10, 1978

Dear Professor Blatz:

In the spring of 1976 I spent four months on the Great Barrier Reef of
Australia in an undergraduate biology expedition from the College of ldaho.
Six of the sixteen weeks therewere spent on an independent study project on
Green (Chelonia mydas) and Loggerhead (Caretta caretta) turtles. My particular
interest at the time was on nocturnal emergence mechanisms of hatchlings.

1 had read previous research and had come to the understanding that the
most widely accepted theory was that emergence was governed by environmental
temperatures. Data I collected on Heron Island, however, did not correspond
to that theory. This contradiction led to an indepth literature review on
marine turtle research which subsequently gained my growing interest on the
subject.

I have never resolved to my satisfaction the differences between my brief
study and accepted theory. Even though hatchlings ape attributed to being
photopositive, I believe that 1ight at some point may act as a negative
stimulus and it shares a dual role along with temperature in affecting emergence.

There are many more behavioral/physiological investigations on marine turtles
that I would like to undertake. They deal not only with hatchlings but with
the juvenile and adult as well. My curiosity is not based totally on just
scientific ethic but also on the pragmatic value of 1) saving an endangered
species and 2) looking at its longrun potential in helping the world food
problem.

1 graduated in May of 1978 with a degree in Zoology. Presently I'm
working as a YACC Wildlife Biologist for the Idaho Dept. of Fish and Game but
am interested in applying for graduate school for the fall of 197%. Eventually
1 would 1ike to obtain my doctorate but as of yet am undecided as to what type of
program [ would 1ike (i.e. Master's only or combined Master/Ph.D.). My principal
interest 1ies in Vertebrate Ecology and Animal Behavior.

I'm not sure what aspect of turtle research you are involved with. If you
are working on migration or turtle ecology and are accepting graduate students,
1 would be very interested in applying. Could you please send me information
on your graduate program?

For an application and requirements for consideration, should I contact
the graduate school office or can you send that on to me?



i (2)

If you are not accepting graduate students and/or your research is not n
the 1ines along which I have indicated interest, could you suggest another professor

or university department that I might contact.

Sincerely,
= il P
Kathy ﬂggns

kathy Means

Reqg.3, Id. Fish and Game

109 44th 5t.

Boise, Idaho 83704
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August 9, 1378

Drs J: B Sylveater,

HMFS Reglonal Turtle Manager,

United States Department of Commerce,
Hational Oceanic & Atmospharic Adminiscration,
National Marine Fisheries Service,

huvral Building,

2450 Koger Bouleverd,

8t. lelh“rﬂm

FL 33702,

UeBella

Dear Dr. Sylvester,

Thank you for your letter of July 31, 1374, and the interesting
summary of your meeting. I would be happy to serve on recovery teams,
eupecially those concerned with turtle blolegy, nesting, and comservatiom,
It 18 oot clear from your letter how theses temms are to operata.

I must add, hovever, that recent experisnces with tha Florida
Departmant of Hatural Resources (who seem to have participated ia your
moeting)might lead one to suspect that statements on p.7 to the effect
that you will get the best information available relevant to turtla
biology are over optimistic. On the same page you mention that
incubation temperature may affect sex ratio of hatehlings, This obviously
is something that must be investigated in view of the widespresd use of
won-natural ways of incubating eggs cthat imvolved different temperature
regines to those prevailing in natura, I have mansged te interost a
scientist highly expert in this matter (Dr, Ynatema, Syracuse, N.¥.)
but this invastigation is now jecpardized becansge tha sathorities in
Florida refused permiseion to have eggs collected for this purpose.
They suggested that provision of egge might be acceptable if the animals
could ba returned alive, but appeared unawars of work indicating chat
there are no obvious worphological differences in chromosomes of many
turtles. In any case, indirect methods of sexing would hava to be
validated. If the Florida authoritics want sclantists to help, they
shiould La more receptive to their opinions on such matters. I can only
presume that the real resson is that the Plorids Department of Hatural
Besources ia not skillad asnough to handle the public relations side,

III-:;
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ir. J. R. Bylvaster, HMFS Hegional Turtla HMII-'I.'-

should it arise, of explaining how a few hundred eggs (which probably
would have fallen prey to racoons, had wot a special collecting trip

been made) were taken to tackle & question of great importance for
management and consarvatlon practicesi are some of our present conservation
efforts caosing serious imbalances in the sex ratic of turtle populations
that will only show up in years to comafl

You can see I zm very sour about this. Hevertheless, plemse feal
free to call on me if you think I can be of any help in your racovery
workj I should also sppreciate being kept informed of your work.

Yours sincerely,

Hicholas Mrosovaky
Co—Chairman IUCN
Harine Turtle Group

WMy pwr

F.5. Ume matter where practical actioas might be taken concerna
disorientation of leatherback hatchlings on the newly discovared
nesting beach on the Virgin Islands. I understand lights from
uearby cities are the problem. Judicious tree planting might
amaliorate the problem, I have made extansive studiss of

orientation in this specles and would be pleased to make specifie
recommendations 1f wanted,

g.2, Dr., Carr
Dr. Balaza
Dr. Yotema
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National Musewm of Natural History - Smithsonian Instifution

WASHINGTON, DLC. 20860 = TEL. 202-

‘" l'-ulrr.
AR ;i

W| LI

—
"ll

July 19, 1978

Dr. G. Causey Whittow
Univergity of Hawail
Echool of Medicine
1960 East West Rpad
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Dr. Whittow:

I would very much appreciate receiving a reprint of your paper, with
G. H, Balags, 1978, entitled "Bibliography of tha Hawaiian Monk EBeal,
Monachus schauinslandi, Matschie 1905," Hawaii University, Institute of
Marine Biclogy, Honolulu, Technical Report Mo, 35, 27 pages.

Sinoerely,
=) @ ,

l:la:.rtn:m E.
Regearch m:ratur
Dept. of Paleshiology

Thank you.
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